
Colby College Colby College 

Digital Commons @ Colby Digital Commons @ Colby 

Security Files Bern Porter Collection of Contemporary Letters 

1-1976 

Naval Investigative Service File on Bern Porter Naval Investigative Service File on Bern Porter 

Bern Porter 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_security_files 

 Part of the National Security Law Commons 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Porter, Bern, "Naval Investigative Service File on Bern Porter" (1976). Security Files. 35. 
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_security_files/35 

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Bern Porter Collection of Contemporary Letters at 
Digital Commons @ Colby. It has been accepted for inclusion in Security Files by an authorized administrator of 
Digital Commons @ Colby. 

http://www.colby.edu/
http://www.colby.edu/
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_security_files
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_collection
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_security_files?utm_source=digitalcommons.colby.edu%2Fporter_security_files%2F35&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1114?utm_source=digitalcommons.colby.edu%2Fporter_security_files%2F35&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.colby.edu/porter_security_files/35?utm_source=digitalcommons.colby.edu%2Fporter_security_files%2F35&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


NAVAL IHVESTIGA TIVE SERVICE 
HOFFMAN BUILDI NG 

2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE 

ALEXANDRIA, V IRGINIA 22331 

IN REPLY REFER TO 

}tr. Bernard H. Porter 
Box 209 
Belfast, Maine 04915 

Dear fu. Porter, 

Receipt is acknowledged for your notarized request of 
15 January 1976 for records made available to you by my 
letter of the same date. 

NIS-27F/kac 
5400 
Ser U-0311 
30 J an 1976 

One copy of each of the releasable documents is enclosed 
without cost to you. 

A second copy, as sought in your 15 January 1975 request, 
will be provided by this Service upon receipt of a payment in 
the amount of $3.60 to cover reproduction costs. Should you 
still desire the additional copy of each of the records 
please forward your check in the above amount payable to the 
Treasurer of the United States. 

Encl: 
(1) File documents 

Copy to: 
Congressman Cohen (w/o encl) 

s~k4W~z= 
BAR~~y ~TIN 
Captain, U. S. Navy 
Director, 
Naval Investigative Service 
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sc:x IDAT£ ) ( Pl.ACC: ) 

N I T I TL£ 

( S) P CRTER BERNARD HARDEN 
• 0 •••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 ••••• • • • ••••• • ••• 0 ........................ .. .... . 

REFERE~CE 

(a) (OO~Bl) ALS of 02·21-67 
(b) 02-GU ROI of 0~-09-67(02-01"67/82~0021-lB(RE)) 

COi-!MENT 

Investigative request in reference (a) has been satisfied by reference !b) 

ACTION/ LEAD 
Z(82~HQ) ••• Cance1 investigation. 

--PA_G_E-----------------.------.--------.-----.~A~P~P~Ro~.~,£~0~--~----------------------~----

NNNN 
DIS TR IBUTI ON 

~2(32-HQ) 
T. E. A..'IDES 

(GO-El) 

CLA SS IFICA TION 
FOR O~FICIAL USE ONLY 

Th is Ac ti on/Le a d Sh e et is t he p r op er ty o f the Nav el I nvest i gat ive Se r vi c e - Of fic e of Nnv3 } I n tell i­
gen ce . _It i s an inLc;·n:d form ::m d i s not norr.l a ll y_ d i s_s.,r"l i nated _o ut s i dTti:;ft.- p~~~'r..ipn ~~~~~}lt · 
(h .sscmi.nil ted t o ano t_ncr a e;ency only when t·e quest l!l g tn ve~ t tga t n c actf' ~ ~ ~ y~}~:l."i:,<'~~l)~y . , 1~~"""¥:~~ - Y 
not be shown t o the p3r t y ( s ) men ti one d he r e t n . ·- io;i• ""' • • ~• ' ' ' - ~ :-.; I,..J _ -..d~ j 

- . ~ 
. · ... ·-..... 
. _ . ., 
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US£ ONlY 

OFFI( Of NAVAL lr:TE:LLIGENCE 
NAVAt.. ~NVESTIGATI,VE SERVICE 

ACTION/LEAD SHEET 
OPNAV FORM 5520/152 (Rev. I0-66) 

CODE 'STATUS 

A(OO-Bl)NO_C_P _ _ -:-_,_----T"'2_17_67 /00- 3050-lB RG) PENDING 
I DATE 

02-21-67 
-OR_I_G._IN-- r I SUPPLEMENTAL I DATA I 

( GPC ) ( PLACE ) i.::L~..-·', ·- ...._.."f'~==-0--,;'-:-T)-----
' ... J .,~ ._,~ --

083 10 2 02-14-11 20 HOlHn'Chlf ME 
-==---L~~~~~~~~~-------------

Nl TITLE 

(S) 

REFERENCE($) 

; 

NOCP \. 

Appropriate PSI has been requested. 

NIS FILES 

D NR 0 ND D ND-NAC-CP 

ATTACHMENT($) (Item) 

n None 

[LX) (1) Statement of Personal History 
(2) esc 1tr of 16 Jan 67 

ACTION I LEADS 

L(Di str) ••• 

Conduct 

Afford 

g Initial Bl 

Bring-up Bl from Bl completed 

Special Inquiry 

~ Reflects: FILE 

(NIS Dissemination) 

Each L(Distr)· • One Copy Only 
11 u 11 u · rr 

•· 

D I 
fiJ I 

W Standard Coverage .· 

Special Coverage • 
----------------~~~--------------------~-------

Attachments (l) and (2) are for\·rarded for information and compliance "'fith 
the request contained in Att a chment (2 )o Sub~t; f'ou:r-copies of your reports 

_t_o __ N_IS_H_Q_··-----------,~-----,~--~--,-~ ----~AP~P7R~OV~E~D----------------·--------------
pAGE NNNN 1jl\: \l---

S. F. SCTIIlTA 
HD PERS SEC- NISHQ 

DISTRIAL:TION PL( 82-HQ.(I-IAI<) 
\ 

\ 

CLASS IF ICAT ION 

FuR OffiCIAl USE ONLY 
-~---~-------------

Tl,i ., Ac tion/Lead Sheet is th e property of the J'\ a ,·al In vestigative ServicecOf(ice of i\av3l lntelli­
gellre . I~ i s an intern3l form 3nd 1s no t normally rlisscminated outsi de thi s organization. It r.J;:ty h e 
di s sell' inated to anut hcr agency only whe11 r equestin g investi gat ive 3ct.ion by th a t agenc y. It should 
not l,e s ho .•n Lo th e part)' (s) mentio ned herein. ---__ .. _ - -·- . -- -----~- - ~ . . ..... . ·-- ~-··· · "---------· · --· ·-- ·-" --·-. - -----· ---·--... ------·---~--~-~-------~ 

_. 



/ 
/ 

/ 
/ ....... ,,"') 

_/ r ., : ·,..,. . ._, . -. r .. , -~· r ' . ~ 

\:J ·-.-- ~ ~, _ · .. ·_L 
... •'OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

.. -.f. . ' ; 
(~, • • '... j 

NAVAL .WESTIGATIVE SERV 1{./'/ 

6-66) 
ACTION/LEAD SHEET 
OPNAV FORM 5520/152 (Rev. 

COD <:: ~·-OOHROL ' . j STATUS 'DATE 

A(82-HQ)NOCP 02-01-67 /82-0021-lB(RE) _ _ I PENDING . 
ORIGIN SUPPLE;·.1£N'-=T-:-P.c-L---.1 --o0o-:Ac-::T:-:-A-r1----_j__- ----------

02-01-67 

0l-25- 67/Milliffi MANILA RP CIV APPLICANT 
SE X ISOC I AL SECUR II Y NO. Ml Ll TAR Y SERVICE NO. BIRT H (DA TE) - - --;(-G-Pc-C-c-) --c(:-::P-Lc-A-CcccE-;-)-------------_!!;f 02-14-l l 20 HOULTON ME t 
N I TITLE ,._. 

(s PORTER BERNARD HARDEN (/ 
.. . ... . .......... . ......... . ................................. • - .... . ..... · - ..... , ..tr'" · 

~.~ ~~· 
"--originator requested appropriate Background Investigation on Subj ect in accordance 

with lead set forth in the l etter of request. 

ACTION/LEADS 
L(82-GU) ... Conduct appropriate invest igation 

;- ~ :~ _: _-;; 
:..-

.•. : - ·· 
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.: :. .. :-. . ·: -_:;_ 
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PA:~E _ _ I __ ___ :~Nl!!__ __ j ds ·-1--.----~-~ AP PRCI:lro (J;l0 . . 
D! J,RIOLTI ON · 

H(00-B2)/c(82-HQ)/L(82-GU) . V. RICHIE 
SUPERVISING AGENT-NAVINVSERVO MARIANAS 
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D~PARTMENT Or TH£ NAVY . 

OFFICE OF NAVAL. INTl!:i..LIGENCE 

NAVAL INV~ST/G,..TlV!:: SERVICE 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

OPNAV fORM 5520/119 (Rev. 6-66: 
CODE 

R(82-HQ)FFFF I CONTROL I STATUS I DATE 

0 2-01-6 7 /8 2-00 21-1 B (RE) -~~CL.....,O"'-"S'-=E=Dc. ___ __!___~Oc.=:2~-~0~9 -_.6~7:..__ ___ 1 ORIGIN R 0 I MADE BY 

01-25-67/A}lli~ffi MANIL~ RP o3 I o4 I C A ZOTZ Special Agent ONI 
MADE AT CHARACTER 

(82-GU)/NISRA Guam PSI * INITIAL RECIPROCAL BI * CIVILih~ 
Nl I TITLE 

_{S_L ___ ~QllT&~-~~-~~-~~~~~J[tlJ_~g __________________________________________________________________ _ 
DPOB: 02-14-11 Houlton Me 

SYNOPSIS 
1. Investigation concerning Subject's activities from about August 1950 to about 
June 1952, covering employment and including interview of three anc 
one :disclosed that Subject was considered an introvert, anti-social, 
and miserly. !terminated Subject's employment due to tardiness and 
unreliability and declined to recommend. 

BACKGROUND 
2. Originator indicated that Subject ~vas an applicant for employment (type and 
location not indicated) and requested investigation of Subject's associations and 
activities with emphasis on character, conduct and political inclinations. The 
originator provided only the information that Subject was employed on Guam, M.I. 
between 10 March 1951 and 25 April 1952 with the Office of Price Stabilization (OPS). 

EMPLOYHENTS 
3. On 7 February 1967, 

Source advised that OPS, which was a carry over ot OPA, had a limited number ot 
personnel on Guam and went out of existence in about May 1952. Source advised that 
no personnel records were maintained locally and could only speculate that the 
records were retained at the Federal Records Center. The interviewee recalled that 
Subject was ~vorking for a local firm (identity unrecalled) and filed an application 
with OPS. Subject was hired as the Public Information Officer (PIO) and was mainly 
concerned with press releases during employment for about a year. Subject was 
terminated when the local offices started to close, and source had no further 
contact \-Ji th Subject. Source characterized Subject as an intelligent but, by his 
o'vn admission, an anti-social type person. He explained that Subject was very 
introvert ed and mingled with people only to the minimal extent required for his work. 
Source advised that he occasionally considered Subjec t e motionally uns table. He 
explained that in addition to the aforementioned traits, Subject was also a miserly 
person who presented a v e ry unkempt appearance. Source related that Subject was 
single but gave an indication that he had been divorced for a long time. Subject 
lived alone in a nmv defunct quonset area and appeared indifferent to the fact that 

~--.::-;PA=G=:-t-:=l ~-=-',./':;____::__.·~ ~--" _.!_.-I -"'d-'::...s _!_I ----=Q~~~;.:;"~'--I APPk.{RovEo ~~ • 
DISfRiilUTIOJ'!:f:"" ~ 

H(OO-Bl)/F(82-HQ) . R HIE 
X(A}lli~ffi ~UiliiLA RP) SUPERVISING AGENT-NAVINVSERVO P~Riru~AS 

CltlJIKTIOOFFiCIAL USE ONLY 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

This report is the prof>"rfy of the N•v~l lnve~tigative Scrvic~ Off rce of Nava l Intelligence. II may b<> shown only to those p<>rsons w hose oHici• l 
dut:.,, r<>qulfe ~cces> hereto . It m•y not be shown to tn3 p.rty(s) c.oncern<>d he rein. This repo rt is not to be forworded to ~nolher Service, Com­
mond or Aq~cy; nor m~y any part be removed or ' "produced . 
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PORTER BH/lB(RE)/(82-GU)/02-10-67 

he could have lived in other than a slum area. Source advised that Subject would 
have been replaced if there had been another qualified person available. Subject 
was considered reliable, trustworthy and discreet in his work habits; however, 
Subject's occasional argumentative attitude and degrading of people made him a 
difficult person to work \vith, according to source. Subject \vas considered 
basically a loyal citizen; however, source recalled that Subject was against U.S. 
involvement in the Korean conflict. In summation, source stated that basically, 
he considered Subject suitable for employment with a U.S. government agency and 
recommended him with reservations. Source explained that he would recommend Subject 
only for \vork \vhere Subject would be supervised and not come in close contact with 
other employees or outside personnel. 
4. On 7 February 1967, 

! was intervie\ved in his office and claimed knowledge of Subject, 
\for a period of about five months in early 1952. Source 

stated that "if ever there was a person to remember, it was him (Subject)". 
explained that Subject was one of the most miserly persons he had ever met. Source 
recalled that Subject usually wore the same clothes and had a generally unclean 
appearance about him most of the time. Source claimed that Subject rarely bought 
food, and it was occasionally noted that he ate the food left by others at various 
tables in a restaurant. Subject's lunches consisted of a bag of fruit or vegetables 
which he had acquired either from neighbors or in the \vild. Source recalled that 
Subject apparently performed an adequate job in his position, although, his job 
as PIO was inconsistent with his self-admitted anti-social attitude. Source 
disclaimed awareness of any advserse information concerning Subject's integrity, 
sobriety, associations or loyalty. Source claimed that, except for the afore­
mentioned idiosyncrasies, Subject's employment with a government agency 'vould be 
consistent with the best interests of the U.S. 
5. On 7 February 1967, was 
intervie>Ved 

: He recalled that Subject, \vho \vas an employee of the Guam Daily Ne\vS, filed 
an application for and was hired as the PIO for about the final year of the 
agency's operation on Guam. In conversations, source ascertained that Subject had 
previously been employed at Oak Ridge, Tennessee and had come to Guam due to some 
type of allergy. Source claimed that with the exception of his unclean appearance 
and miserly attitude, Subject exhibited no characteristics which reflected 
aaversely on his stability, integrity, reliability or ~oyalty. Source advised 
that he considered Subject rehireable, but only if there '"ere no other ·qualified 
person available:. Source advised that Subjec t Has s elf-employed, as a junk dealer, 
after termination \vith OPS. Subject apparently stay ed on Guam only a fe\v months 
after leaving OPS and, according to source, then transferred his junk business 
to Okinmva. \stated that he had no further contact with Subject after 1952; 
however, an unrecalled person indicated that Subject married a girl from the 
Virgin Islands and was recently working in the Philippines. Sour ce concluded by 
stating that he \vould recommend Subject. 
6. On 8 February 1967, after unproductive efforts were made to obtain e mployment 
records, l Guam Daily Ne\vS, 

I was intervie\ved 

PAGE 2 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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PORTER BH/lB(RE)/(82-GU)/02-10-67 

Source recalled 1had placed an ad in a San Francisco, California news pap er 
for a reporter for the Guam Daily News, and that Subject responded to the ad. 
Subject was hired after a brief interview but after about five or 
six months employment in late 1951, ·terminated hill'· characterized 
Subject as a ragged, dirty, miserly, unreliable and untrustworthy person. He 
explained that Subject was consistently one to two hours late for work, and that 
Subject either failed to return from assignments or returned with no informa tion. 
Source claimed that Subject ~vent to extremes in attempting to save all his money. 
Source was unaware of Subject's motivations; however, he claimed that Subject's 
appearance was obnoxious to the office and persons with whom h e came in contact. 
Source advised that various unrecalled persons indicated that Subject was observed 
taking the tips from tables in various restaurants; however, source admitted 
that he was never able to confirm this rumor. Source claimed that he had no 
further contact with Subject after termination and was, therefore, unaware of any 
other local employments of Subject. The interviewee stated that, based on his 
foregoing observations of Subject, he would decline to recommend Subject for any 
position associated 'vith the U.S. government. The intervie~vee stated, however, 
that he would not be willing to incorporate these matters into the form of a 
statement or testify at any possible hearing. He claimed that by so doing, he 
might tend to incriminate himself and subject himself to embarrassment or la~v 
suits. 

AGENTS NOTE: Efforts to locate other employment or neighborhood sources 
met with negative results. 

AGENCY CHECKS 
7. Files of the Guam Police Department ( l 0 FTB 1937 ) and the 41st District 
Office of Special Investigations ( ·t r :-:::s ~r;. s7 ) disclosed no identifiable 
derogatory information concerning Subject. 

NIS/NISO FILES 
8. Files of NAVINVSERVO Marianas contained no information pertinent to this 
investigation in addition to that set forth herein. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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DISTRICT INTELLIGENCE OFFICE 

ELEVENTH NAVAL DISTRICT 
ROOM 200 BROADWAY PIER 

SAN DIEGO , CALIFORNIA IN REPLY REFER TO : 

?ron: Officer in Charge 
To: Officer in CP~rge1 District Intelligence Office, ~~elfth 

Naval District • 

NDll/09 
Ser: 080.3/lB 
27 June l96o 

Subj: PORTER, Bernard Harden, aka: Bern PORTER, DPOB: 2/J.h./ll, Houlton, Ma. 

Ref: (a) DJU THX 2.41950Z JUri 60 (iJOTAL) 

Encl;
1

J/v(l) DIO-lUID file iniormation regarding Subject 

1.. In accordance tdth the request contained in reference (a), enclosure 
(1), comprised of Subject's complete file, is fo:n·;arded here-with to be 
~ade available to Ha.nager, Navy Overseas &1.ployment Office, 45 h'yde St., 
S?Jl Francisco, Calif~ 

2.. It is requested that enclosure (1) be returned to DIQ-ll.ND when it 
h <:!.S served its purpose. 

\'\ ' ''"'r-0 11 ' . I •'-·:o· .. ' 0 ~· :._ I V 

J.M. DAVID 
By direction 

p 
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OIR - Hr. Anadale 12 November 1959 

mu - Mr. Scott 

Employee Security Program; ?OR"ft:R, Bernard Harden, dob: 2-14-ll 

Ref: (a) OIR ltr ser 524 59 of 9 Cc t 1959 w/o enc1s 

1. This t-till acknm,rledge recei:?t of reference (a) in duplicate. 

dts.L» 
F. B. SCOTr 
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ONI MEMORANDUM ROUTING SLIP 
OPNAV FORM 5210-3 (Rev. J-56) 

ORI GINATOR OF B>\SIC MATiR:AL 

J·l-IJ File 

, J 

( 
SUSJECT 

ORIG lNATOR FILE NO. ["ATER I AL DATEO PORTER, Bernard Harden 
dob: 14 Feb 1911 

ONI FILE NO. 

M.\lERIAl IS COVERED BY ONI ROU TING SliP NO. 

FR0\1 (Sec t i on or Na~) TO FOR• INITIALS OUT DATE TO FOR• IN ITIALS 
I . E d 

6 . 

DEVINE I ///c/5'"_1' 
2. D j 0 J/ 7. 

SCOTI' i 0 d J 
921D 3. •· " 8 . 

Sr. ott/be ~ 
,,_.... 

EXTEN SION NO . . . r-, f...-/ .. , 
•; 

_4 'S2?1 i 
; OUT OATE 5. 10 . 
i ' 
! ~ 7 Oct }gc; p I 

* ACTIOH SYMBOL COMME NT 
A-JlCT IO'J ux- /('{!_ 

C~VPED 92.,t (G~V StP) C· CO.'MENT ·~ IL r ... · ;,.1 . 
P-PREPA.'lE REPLY 

~ /~ 
hH~J . · 

R-RETA IN COPY 
0-CALL ROUTING UN IT 

)\/") ' S-FOR SIGNATURE 
1-INFOP.'.'ATI ON 

~ 

' . 

OJT DATI: 



/ 

\ 

' , I 
_!, ~ 

' 
I -· ( 

·_,;' 

From: Director of Naval Intelligence 
To: Office of Industria.l Relations 

( 
7' ; 

'j ,I 

J 

Op-92lD/bc 
-- Sar_ 09939P92 

2 Qf"~T 10!;(: v J VV'-i.J 

Subj: FOH'l'ER, Bernard Hard~n, aka: Bern PCR'f'E2, dob: 14 F3b 19ll (O) 

Ref: (a} OIR Office memo of 5 Aug 1959, s/s 
(b) aiR ltr ser 323 59 of 26 June 19.59 

Zncl: - (1) Saven (7) CSC :inv rpts, s/a 

1. Reference (a) for~arded en~los~ (6) of reterence (b) to the O!tice 
of !laval Intelligence !or ~production p-.u-poses. 

2. Enclosurs (l) is retu:rned herewith as requested by reference (a)~ ~- . 

3. By copy ot ~~is letter, photostatic copias of enclosure (l) is being 
forwarded tq ·the Di.strict Intelligence Of!ice-r, ELE'/ZNTI-:l Na--,al District --~--
for his i.nfor:na lion and files. _,: _ _ 

Corr.r to: 
DIO ll:ID 

C. R. \fl!.SOl't 
By di.re<:U:on 

' -_ !j 
,. 

I -
r,_ 

'- ·. ' 

. . - -~ 

- --· ·- . ·::... 

' !' . : · . 

. .... -. ~ : 

I 
- I 
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Scott 

. I 

\ 
i 

\ 
I • I 

/ 

J. 

.,..lG1 ~l U,_~ ... n~lLY FOR DFr ·lH 0t uN · 
FOR OFFICIAL tlSE ONLY 

F.::-om: Director of Naval Intelligence 

( 

To: Di.strict Intelligence Officer, F.I.EVE~ITII Naval District 

Subj: PCRTE..."l, Bernard Rarden aka Bern Porter {0) 
D08: l4 February 1911 

OP-921E2/dg 
Scrt 17695?92 

20 AU& 1859 

Encl: (l) om ltr ser .32B 59 o£ 26 Jun 1959, sa.rua subj_, w/encls (l) 
and (~) through (5) 

- ·;' 

'· ' 

1. Enclosure (1) is forwarded for information. 

2. The records of the Office of Naval Intelligence contain no additional 
ir.fol'r.lation on PORTER. ·•.: . 

OR..lG BY ~JJJJrlftj EN'S SALSICB 
OP 921E2- Ext 78o68 
1'PJ.3 Aug 59 - Goben 

J. c. LACY 
By direction 

I' 

. ' -~ . c . 

. .,-. 1.-- ~ 

.. 
·:· 

Fl L. fa 0 - ___ · :: _: -_: 
AUG 2119o~ - -~ ,- :_·.-;;~~:·? 

- . _. ... ~ 
.' .-- _! .. · ..... ~, • 

OP~saa,.lls - . :"·. - ;~ ~-
:' : • • -__ - . • • 6: 

• I, ~ ~ . ....Jo .. ., .... 
:,..~. .... -

. - _- ,. : 

. '· : . --.· •': f , 
' ·. ', , .a\··:~:. 

_ ..... : · __ ·- - _:'': 

' ... · ; __ : 

.·. :.- :;._. :.3~ 
.·: .-: ~ _j;-v :~ 

c -· . . ~ · :~~ ·:: - ; ·· .~. :;j~J 

- ·. ,\ j 
. . . --.1 

. ·.:··; I 

. ·I 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONlY 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONI.:Y 

I 
... ,. •• ~ ,1'• - .A 
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./;~ - I __ .. FOUO -- £;._. llND 
,/i_'FORTER; - Bernard Harden - ~ "-- -

1;: ' do b: 14 :Pe b J:"9"8-J.±4-,.-----
. emp: Applicant, Long Beach Naval Shpyard 

l

j1 Ref: Shipyard SecuritY, Screening Board 
J ltr of 16 Jul t2f.i 1959, same subj 

I 

" . -

r 

I 

I 
I 



DATE 

1943/1945 
_1945/1.953 

- _· .. , .-:· .' -

' .. ::~ · .-

NAME OF" SCHOOL 
(Do .. at li.st schools artended while . ,,.,. 

d:J.ly in Se Miice) 

. v ... ~ .-. ~: 

Et:UCATION 

LDC."TION 

. .;·- . 

0
'· ... ·:-

... 
esc 

D STIITE 
DEPT 

- - • ~.7• 

·. ~. · . ~ ' ~::;,;-DATE .:~-~· ~-~;:-~-: ~=:i.;~~~!;:~~i) 
·~ . 

. . ' . -:: ~- . ;:,~; .. :.·~ "'~§<;t~~ . 
- ; ·• .• I 

~~~on~ ~os~ v~!it ~{c=: ~~to -.vork ~ - · -.. ~>~. :.-~J -~-:~:~ ;;-. -.,:·~ ~;~~i) 
Ra==so==l=t==o=t=Lo==cal====Ae==~=ncy===c=ne==Ck==~~~R=a=g=a=·~=i=va==.=·=,·====~··===========·=~===·==,=~-=~·=0=i~=~=\=':~=~~=: =·- ===·-=: ~=~=·~·==· ~~~J~ r 

NOTE : THIS REQUEST IS FOR AN AGENCY CHECK OF 'FILES ONLY . IT IS NOT TO BEJCONSIDERED AS A REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION OR CLEARANCE. ":'..:4 I 
ON THE REVERSE SIDE, REPORT DEROGATORY INFORMATION DEVELOPED. ·· ·• ··- •-o:-.-; i 

.... :-: ... : 
RETU RN TO N·WY O£'PARTMENT. OfFICE OF N4'1/Y IKTEl.li C.£NCE fOP lliO)- l - ";< ..:·.~~ .. :; 
=================================================== : ··. :.-: '~~· 

·• . "(:r U. 9, COVERNMI!:NT PR)01~C ~P"''s=; 1951 • !J7S959 , · _· r~ .,/ 

~"· . . OP-323M5 ~. 71 ·. N?.\L ... J . 1.~:~ • • ;.' "?~ .. · :::··~~~ 



.-

- ... ......_ .. 
PORTER, • 'Bernard - · Harden !CIVILIAN 

PREsi:"i-n ,;oo ~t:ssi \v. [- su.e~j 1c:<.rJ rSuHc::J 

0 
D 

ORIGINATOR SHOULD INDICATE HERE NF~),ANp CUW\O:IY.i..fD' ..J'IIiJ..CH I S TO 
RECEIVE RESULTS OF THIS CHECK: ~·:til'\!:;i\lri.H.: .J..T lJ..iU.J5:t up-214 
~lxx~nnxm::t.mn ~ -. 
~1"Sl:x:~ro:>(~CliDi ~ ~J.l~ 3~/;i)~ .xl - ...:>........_,_~~~ 

RESI DENCE FOR THE LAST tO YU R5 ( Excluding Pre.sttrrt A.tldrttss i\ bot·e) 

DATE NUMBER AND STREET CITY AND STAT£ 

esc 

sTAT£ 
DEPT 

194.3/1945 
1945/1950 
1950/1953 

Oakridge~ Tennessee 
Sausalito~ California 
Agana. Guam, M •. Io-

' ., 
29 ocr 1953 

/ 

MILITA RY SERIAL NO. AND BRANCH 
OF SERV ICE 

.. ... , "z'i'11 

~"'f"'"'l'N ltiATED 
_\ OCT 2 8 1953 

··" . 

. ~ ..._· . . ,; .. 

-· . ;. 

i 

l --. ·: ..... 
l 

ALIEN R'GISTRAT.tON NO.:.._ • •'- ' .,- ~-::;. '"'· ! j . 
0 hll i_. c . ._, . l I ' - ·-- i ' · > 

-----~~-4 ____ ;....-----· 
CERTIFICATE NO, THROUGH WHICH CITIZENSHIP . ... ';...: 

DATE 

1943/1945 
1945/1953 

-~ .,. 

ACQUIRED .... 

EM?t...OYERS FOR THE LAST 10 YEARS AND AU. MILITARY SERVI CE (l tst Ol tl l~·s rse order) 

EMPLOYER ADDR l SS 

Atomic Energj Comrrlssicn~ Washington 25_, D. c. 
Self employed as Publi::jher & Correspondent 

\ 

·- ".r::- ' 

GB~AMMA..l\IANAS 1 tr ser '7 · 35 of 

NAME OF SCH OOL 

L -
No Investigation Cc;,ducted by FB.I 
Pertinent .to your in;;uirJ. 

1J Cct_l9-S~:is is th2 rasu lt o(a request for an 
Ul i!,:; c- : 1 ~ ~ " c:::y cdU IS uot LiJ w 

EDUCATION .. 
\, ·,J . j ..;. J· .. ~· \,.o ..... 

. .., <.1 t.. h .... ~ ! G I \....,.;;;.. 

(Do nn t l is t .sc..: huo ls cHtotcletl tvhil~ 0 " : LOCA TI ON DATE 
du!y i 1! s~r.Ji.:e } 

~-

~ 

-. 
-. 

R"S:JA-~i\3 
Purpo.:>e o.f P!'oposed visit "to< uam: Return to "'ork 
DUl"stion of propos ad visit to Guam~ 1 year -
P.esult of Local Agency Check Negative. -

' .. .. . 
' ·-

- - - -

>~ :: ~ 
; . . 
-.J \ 

.. . ~ . ,. 

.· .. ·: 

·~ ·. - :C··. . · .-; ....!;; :· -

. -. 
-

-~. ~ ,: .~·- ·-:-

·-~. , .• ~- / i-

·.· ·-:. 
~._.: .. - .: __ 

... _ .. _ - · ····--i: 

· ... _> ~ 

. .. 

"' 

-

NOT E: THIS REQUEST IS FOR AN AGE NCY CHECK O F FILES ONlY. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSIDERED AS A REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION OR CLEARANCE. 
~· -· ,. 

ON TH E Ri:VERSE SIDE, REPORT DEROGATO RY INFORM ATION DEVELOPED . 

RETU~H TO· N4.1J 'f O£PART ~ENT. OFFICE OF NAVY INTElLICENC( ( QP. ll10 1 

t:; U. S. C O VE R NME:NT. PRINTtN~ OFFICE : 1 9 ~1 • 97 5959 

·-- .. - ' 



TATEMEKT OF PUBLICATIONS AND ARTICLES OF WHICH E!V!PLOYEE IS AUTHOR: (lo) 
TITLES (Joa) PUBLISHER ( lOb) DATE (JOel (JO) 

STATEMENT OF RELATIVES: (List wife, husband, mother, father, brothers, sisters, sons, daughte.rs,_including all blood 
relatives or by marriage living outside the'U."S.) (31) bob) 

RELATION (3ta} NAME IN FULl,. (lib) ... ADDRESS (Jicl · · · ·OCCUPATION (31d)­
l 

COUNTRY 
· wHERE BORN (Jiel -

·- - -- - ------'-1---- ----- -. _;.:. =.:.: ~:--- .~--:-_-·: ( JJ) 

i 
! 
.! 

Ulb) 

,,. ____ ---- _} _ _ . · - · u1dl ·--
~ ....... ·- , . . . 

----------~----------------------~------------------------~----~~--~-~-=-=-~--~-~~~~~- -- ---
TATEMENT OF MEMBERSHIP IN ORGANIZATIONS: (List all organizations of'which you are or 'have been a member since (3le) 

930-0rganizations include rr.ilitary, athletic; ·vocational, ·musical, trade, professional, social, fraternal, political:)"--(n)·-----:---- ·- ---- - .. 

CHARACTER (32b) ..... · -ADDRESS OF 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE (J2cl 

· - · ·-·- - · YEAR Of+ YEARS A MEMBER (.ndJ · --- --- (32} 

il;appa Phi fulp,?a 
SiDA Xi 
Pr..i Beta ~appa · 
..:\:::cdcl1;:!. Ph.y-sii3al Bno. 
ln~titutu ~dlQ ~~· 
Int<:~roallet:l ~t.e 
.Al u:.':Uli ' : c . 

Ed".:l¢ a ti~n 
Soieno" 

. rionor ... 
.-:hysi;;:a 
R;utio '' 

Social 

not ~c:l.O'ii:l 
;Jet kndan 
~~GW York C!.t-.:r 
175 !1..tel A"'e-., NY .. • r:t 
3.10 1i.. 4.2 St. TI .. ~-HY • 

-

215 w. 2S _st. rrt.,t.'Y._ 

I (3za> 

1932 (joined) .. I 
S1:::;ne 1Q33 _ l , .. . _. (3lb) 

Since-- lgs7 .::~<-'-" :.: 2.._1::_:::::.::-_::.., 
S\'1~19 ~35 
s~i) 1937- ::·; ;n c ·: ~,: ;; r•; -,,-_. 

... ... ... _. _______ ·------- !_-
3inoe 1~35 

• w;:_ ', " - . ,, , :. . . ....: .:.· : • •• 

rATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW: (Do not include traffic violations; include all arrests):_ (3-1)_ ,: _-,_, - -~:.. =~:~_:::~ · :::~ - _ 

OFFENSE FOR 
VHICH ARRESTC:D (J4a} . DATE (J<b) 

ATE:\-IE:\'T OF FINGERPRINTI:-\G: (,) 

-CITY OR TOVJN IN 
WHICH ACTION (34c) . 
. TOOK PLACE 

f-- - ' :· . 

··- ------ --- . . ~ - - ... -, _ _ :.- ,- ... .. 

. ._. ~- - , : 

~~= ~~~) been fingerprinteu. If so, when?(J•b) ~';;:as.~ 9::- t ~'r:'.l t 4\%1 where?(J•c) ;>-J'Qv":', r~, -eor.'r .JG~.r2€T".;' 
~~)~- . 
{Ou have not b~rn fingerprinted, a re you willing to be, with full knowkclge {ha t such fing,;rprint:i will be for·warded to th~ Federal 

~ reau of ln vestig-:ttion? (J,d} _ _________ ____ _ 
( YES OFI NO) -:-3-

' ' · t: 

!-

.. ,. 



TEMENT OF SERVICES IN FOREIGN GOVEIU~J\!E~TS OR POLITICAL SUBDJVJS!ONS THEREOF: (37) 

·NAME O F 
:OUNTRY (17al 

TIME OF 
SERVICE (J7b) 
FR~M -TO 

COMPE N­
SATION (37c) 

ADD~ESS (J7d) ' 

,TEMENT OF TIME SPENT OUTSIDE OF THE U. S. SINCE 1930: (1s) 

COUNTRY VISITED (JBal DEPARTURE (3Bb) RETURN (38cl 

~y 1SS7 __ : __ ~ ---· ~oo --1957 
Juoo l;:JS? Jt:.~ 1? 37 ?leer;urc 

NAMES OF 
PRINCIPAl. (J7c ) 

ASSOCI ATE S 

REASON FOR 
TERMINATION (370 

REASONS FOR VISIT (3Bd> 

_r . : . , · •.• ; · 

·. :-. . ·> ·:: -:! 

!"1~00 

.Enz.la..~ 
~:d. co .. FleaGU.x-c----:-:--·: ------------------ -·- ·- --------- --·-·-

T ·: -; J• -· . -- i.:. 

-·-:.·-~ --~- -

.:: ' ..... -·-_ ;: . 

e three references, not relatives or former employers or fellow employees, who are more than thirty years of age and United States 
:ens, business or professional men or women, including your family physician r1'r your family lawyer, and _wh~have known. you well 
ng the 'past ten years. (1•) · " · 

(J7a) 

( Jeb) 

NAME (3ga) ·- - -- ---- -- -- ------ RESIDENCE ADDRESS (39b) . _ OCCUPATION - --------- . YEARS . . --- .. . __ __ 

•• R •. U.,. Ha.)-eB Ei[;h St., Ji.:Hllton,. i>nine 
•• ~il .. .Le::~rl Court St. ~1 toz:11 .i!a.in-6 
--of • . h'.E.'O';'hesler- Box 155~ F::FD 4, llancheat1lr; 

-~_::: _:_· __ ~ --~::..:,... _, __ :___ ... oo?.!.Y~psM.re 

..., . - ·- .... L· . . •. );-, 

,- ---------------- - --------- - ----· -
! 

BUS INESS ADDRESS (Jgc) 

TeacherJ ~e address 
TaaC:.erJ se.:::l& .Q(';d:ress 

KNOWN (J9d) 

13 
15 

- -- -·-

1~--- ~- - - . 

I solemnly swear or affirm tha t the foregoing sta tements are true and complete, and the Government of the United States is authorized 
tvestigate a r.y ;nforma tio:1 conta int>d herein . If a material misstatement of fact should be foufi'd; .iti~ eaU'~e- for dismissal ·a~d such 
r act ion as may be deemed appropriate. c•oJ . · -~ \ ._ .. 

· •. l -~ :_ .. l - -~; - J ·. ',. . • 
~ ~ ·---~--r~~-7'"- ··: .. ~ .----: :' -~ ·.::: '~~-

,_ .. -
(USUAL SI G NATURE OR MARK OF EMPLOYEE) ' 

NESS: 

(. -- ··- ·· ...... 

,./- l ... ........... ~ - ... ·~-~--~-, 
--- -------,-(-;:U::S:::-U::A-:--L---:S::I::G -:--N::A::T::U::R::E::O::F:-C::-O::-M---:,::-?A-:--N:-:-:-:Y---:0---:R::-:-:IN-:-:S::T::IT::::UT-==-:I::O-:-:N-cO::-:F::-:F::IC::I-:AL)-;-:--------; i- . 

"''' \. .. :· 
··' · - · ... . 

c-
" (TITLE) ~: : t · . ..._, _ . 

·" / . I '"t ,- , _..> ... -·, -- J _,___ 
cribed to and sworn to before me thi,_·---t---+----day of----------~--'-----,-· ,'---------:--------19~~ 

--
i ____ _ -:- - - - - ~ 

-~--_,. __ ._'-_.....:__...__ __________ _ -' 

"' '"' "'< oo o'""" ""'o" ""'"o"'m <o ":}'C'"" o.o" -4-
... }-

' 

(39) 

( 39 c) 

(39d) 

(?o) 

--~ ---

., 

:. ~ 

.. 

. 



.' f. 

EMPLOYEE'S DECLARATION 

ntPLOYEE VOLUNTARILY .MAKES THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:-

Name ______ ~P~o~ri~-~~~r~------------------- po ,.-;;m rd 
ILAsTl (:Ga) (MIDDLE) (Jab) (F' JRST) (Jed 

Nickname or alias (11)·---~""- • ....... .u;.;.. _______________________________________ ________________________ _ 

Present address- :E;C)- I~,_~:......!L'""'l ?le.ce 
(STRECT) (tBa) 

1\rormal H o me address 2 5 Sol ct.~ StrT·~o_-:t 
(STREn ) (t 9a) 

(CITY) ( 18 b) 

!.t.oul to-:1 
(CJTY) (t9b) 

(STATE> ( ta cl 

l-hlt:.a 
(STATE) (J g c) 

(20) Church attemled (2u) 1~cthoili. nt !to'rt..l B rori Name of pastor (zlb).....c:;..:..;.~·...;:....;~~~-'--"--

PHOTOGRAPH 
STAPLE-DO NOT PASTE 

\'\/RITE NAME ON REVERSE SIDE. 

Sex (22A) _ __,_,r.~.Lr:..., 11.-'eo.... ____ Color (ub) j ;1-- 5. -!", 5 Wt>ight (uc ) _ _..l,...S.:.:O>L-_-'----

.5' 7 11 .. - •• ......-.. Height (zzJ)'---"-'"---'---- --.- _Color o.f hair (ue)" ··:f' tvf'n. 

1-: . ::-- '--i ' ' ·"·· PHOTOGRAPH MUST HAVE BEEN TAKEN 
c·.:.. . ;_: . NOT MCR<;; THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR TO . Place of birth (zJo) Haulton, ~eJne · date(zJb) Fob. ~l;- 1 HHl 

(. 

(; 

(; 

(; 

FILING THIS QUESTIONNAIRE;. 

~itizeoship (ne) lJ.S. !.----- · -- ·· ----- --- · - - · ·· ·---------···· 
(IF NATURALIZED GIVE PLACE. DATE AND NUMBER OP CERTIFICATE) 

I . 

If you are an alien and have been a resident of the U.S. for five years or more and have not become a citizen, state why you have not, (Z3d) 

---------- --- · . ·-----· - - -- - - . -. --- --- ·- ·- - · - -- - - -- --- ------ -
1 

NOTE: IF YOU ARE AN ALIEN AND ENGAGED ON CLASSIFiED OR AERONAUTICAL CONTRACTS, SUeMIT FORM NNI·13Z. 

PARENTS N A M E PLACE OF BIRTH CITIZENSHIP 

STATEMENT OF U.S. AND FOREIGN MILITARY AND NAVAL RECORD: I( any; check to indicate branch and other information. 
·. _ .. _..: 

(ua) 'f I none, c ec ere· . ~-;l~ I 

COUNTRY(2tb 1 AFiMY (26cl NAVY (2sd) MARIN!: CORPS (zee) COAST GUARD (260 WAR V<:TERAN (261:) PEN!:ION::R (2&h) VETERAN'S B UREAU (2eil 

' 
BENEFICIARY 

j i 
' . i 

! - · -, ' 

:: .. . : 
.;-': .. 

' - - . . 

Enlisted (z6i)----~--Discharged (26!.:)- -----,...-Rank (zel)·- -----...:·:..•Organization (um}...;..·...;..-______ _ 
' . 
' ' -----

(2 

(z 

(Z 

(2, 

( 2. 

(;z, 

(;z, 

(2! 

(26 

( 2C 

_ _ ____________________ ...__ - ------ ---- - - -----···----- ------- - ---- ---· ----

:-<;~;~: ;· Type of discharge (26~) · ' ., - Total length of service (2eo)--'-----------------------
3.~~ -· : ~~- STATEMENT OF .EDUCATION-Give coinp!ete records beginning with grammer school: (z1) 

c ..:.. 

--Y E ARS (27cl D E:GREES (27e) 
SCHOOL OR INSTITUTJCN U7a ) I LOCATION U7b) ATTE hiDED GRADUATED (27d) OR REMARKS 

Roul 'to:t f'Ul'bic Soh.ool liou 1 ton 1 ?..taine a r~5 -- ---~ 
' . 

..i 50\!lto::l E.it;h Stl~!ool 1:oultcn. -~::..oo 4 Yea 
t:iei!::er .... ~or Collece Eoulto-:1* ~i~ 1 Ye<} ; .. 

' 
Col·!:iy Ccllogp Vi5':.-t-Errllle. ~ina s rc-~ n .. s. - ! 

l-1/::.: i 
DrO'>t~ 

... .., .. ·~ :P rcr\ri d o.:1 oe-. R.I. Yes r,.., ~.-
--~l::UVG~.l. v;f ~""J .. ,._. 

--- i ' 
' ; ·- . ' 

.. 
- · -

I 
I 

TRADES AND PROFESSIONS (2sa) YEARS PRACTICE: (2eb) PROFICIENCY (2Bc) 

"). ~ l I 

' 
Ph~-s i or rl- liz:la--?Ub 11. oi st. -~\. -~~ '1 • s.nd 5 ·- - - · -· ·-- -·· . . -- -------- - f c.i%" ----- ~. -- I 

STATE i,IENT OF PRINCI PAL E!\1PLOYMENT IN THE UNITED STATES AND ABROAD SINCE 1930: (2•) 

NAME ANO A :::JDRESS O F E MPLOYER (29al POS ITION AND CHARACTE R O F WORK (2gb) 
(29c) L ENGTH OF 

SALARY SERVICE (zgd) 

-
Coll:-y Col tore· -- - . --- ---- - ---- ---- --- ·· --- - ··--- - --- - ---- -. · - -----·--·· - ---. 

• ,o;hr .. f'a~:-rt~ lc, ~r'...G 
I Stu<!e:1t instr .. tator in P!iy::io• 2 ~--rs. 

Ao~son Colloids Corp-. - - - -- ---- .. - - ·- --- ··-- ·····--- -------
' 

.. 
... .. _ - -JYnyGicist IU1d Publici at . t"rrr/~o .. ·7 · y rr; • - P'c:-t fu.r-on, tf-..1..:< hl.,-: f.'.U r -· - --

. .,. 
'< r \ 

R E A SON ( 29e) 
FOR LEAVING 

' .. . 

cradu~ti 

(2 C ~ 

(28 t 

(.ts c 

o. :zg~ 

(2gb 

c L rul[B ' 
of ( 29 ( 

<H e 
f29·e 

£.cti~i-

ties 



: _·. l _:_ ·_, ... -:;:_ : · .... 

. ; ~: . 

( :''' 
r· ·u:.·. : 

i ··i.:. 

FORM NNI-t-10 

- - ~ • . > 
- - ~~ _\DO NOT USE; THIS SPACE) ________ ___ ·( ·~--:.-:-' ;--~ 

! i 

(DO NOT USE; THIS SPACE) 

Rec'd in PMO, ____ c. A. _____ _ 

Office of Origin _ ____________ _ 
(:''C' ··~ , ,,~ _ .. ___________ ~------------ -- ---

Corps Area Case No. __________ _ 

PMGO Case No·. ·· ··;··o~n~ ·: . . . : .. · /C) ,.~ . . , .. 
• ·- - ~ • • • .J . . . 

,_·· 

. _. ~: 

0 Routine 

-- --- ---- MEMORANDUM FOR ONI 

Subject: · Check of ONI Indices. 
------·'t. -·It is -requested that the name of the 

individual on the attached questionnaire be 
_~..:· :::: . .. 'checked· against- the indices. oLONI,. and that 

the Investigations Division, P.MGO, be advised 
of any information which such search may 
reveal. '·· 

· · '· :__- For The-Provost. Marshai'Gene.rnli 
. ' · 1- :. 1 - ··: •• •. 

: '• 
. -------------·-·-· - -- -- ------ ·- · _, ________ _ _ -· -- ··;,:..· '"'--_.::.--'-,;,._;_--f---'o-:-'---:---.-

/(_:: ~ (c. ::.i 

TO: THE SECRETARY OF <z>nWAlf' Date <r> t~ee::.b~Zr- io~ ;194: 
i I :-----: 

'f-,.,~s~Cflt!J of Pr! .. CBt.ret !Jniy. pe,shi!'l:;to:". ';:,og.d, ?rl!!ceto:n. r?. J.: i 
(/<~'-':;:Of ESTABLISHM~T) (J) (STREET ADDRESS OF PUC£ AT WHICH WO~K 15 TO B! P£RFORMED) (4) •. (COMMUNITY I~ WHICH WO~i( IS TO 81 PI:RrOAMED) (S) i 

: . .I • • J (i 
:- , ., ' To enable the undersigned tb discharge its obligations under the Espionage and National Defense statutes and regula tions thereundel-; the 

following facts are submitted for the information of the Government of the United States. This questionnaire is not intended :to cast 

r ,. "' 

doubt upon the loyalty of any citizen of the Uniteci States, but, on the contrary, is intended to establish mutual confidence among loyal 
defen>e workers by obviating any suspicion which might be cast upon them, and by making as d ifficult as possible the employment of (4 
agents of foreign gove;nments who by subversive and sabotage tactics might endanger such loyal workers and ~~e ~ork ~nde~ perf_or;nan~ 

~--.....:... ___ ___ , _ __ iier;~rd - ----·-------------Jia·ro.a.n -~, . - ·-"' .. - - · ,., ·--p~~~~;-:-:- f · I (5; 

!FIRST NAME> (sa) (MIDDLE NAMe:l (sb) .._ (L•ST ~IAMe:r!Sc) 

::_ : ~-;~~~-h~s:~:i·ai·~ecti;i;~~~-~~~b:r-is (7)oo'i:i~24Ji--- --.-~~~-has b~e-~ -emp:~e~ by ~~i~ es~ablishment-for ~;----0-- ;::_=:·::. j 
~ ;; :.:~--::, _:·]:ars, and;-"~?~s; ph~togra_ph i3 :~t~ched hereto, and is t~~hnically qu~l~~~d. 1to._per,for~ .t~_e. foll~'ying w~.r~~- _ r _ , .. .: ;! ! 

:_ _ _ (gJ r>".....-.:rstoiat~ -an>~t=-od in e:OQr.4cl~n-tn.l · pmrlr- (i3· ·eor:tnto-tod·:-.i'or- by t:~ --.;jclV'erslty wi. th' 
(sHOWTI'TL.E OR TITLES AND-A BRIEF DESCnJIPTION OF THE JOB AND THE ChARACTER OF THE WORK ON WHICH THS: INDIVIDUAL IS TO BE EMPLOYS:D, AND STATE 

! I 
"'l'at bo"idod., Fas access tow ork 1v-.o'-:a frot::t ~hloh '~lMslfisd rnA~ris.l ls! (6. 

IF ?OSITION IS SUBJECT TO A PERSONAL 0:'1 POSITION BONO) l,.. !~)I 

Od''loe (7;. 

't'trl tte:!l u;;>• 
The work to be conducted is of prime interest to (lo) ~Iatia!lAl !let'o:-:ne Ra3e~ rch ~ t t--"~ of' the 

' (UNITED STATC:S GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT ANO SUREAU) 

in connection. with (") ·A aeryarni,;icn ~:Ji•·o ·jeet 
From the information available to us at this time, the above-named person appears to be a loyal citizen of the United States and w~ do n'ot 
question his loyalty and integrity. How eYer, according to our contract, if information comes to our attention which renders his employment 

----·-- ·- undesirable; ·we will promptly notify· the interested Department and Bureau of the-United Sta tes Government ·accordingly,- aod in the 
-:::-.:c • :- event this individual leaves our employ during the progress of this work, we will give notifica~ioo atJhe time of the severance of his em-

-· - ---· ployment .. Employee's declaration in his own behalf, .cnn~isting of phys!cal descrip~iO[l, photograph, and sta tements of military or naval 
. . , : record, education , principJl employment, citizenship, relative5, membership in organization9, activities from -1914 t{)1918, violation> of 

_-::_ ~- :-~- - the law, bonding, service in (a reign governments, time spent outside of the United States, and references are subjoined ta.tbi~ statement 

" =' 
... .... -. 
c. 

-::1 
0 

"" ~ 
,..; 
~ -. 
cu -· ,_. 

_ ·:: and made a part of it. 1 • • : ; • ' : 
' . ' ' I I . ~ I 

... 
(!,1 
-~ 
<"j 
q 

( DO NOT us,;: THIS S PACE) (C) ' 
1 li~ :)_j 

~ i I 
1), ~ ·_ .. I 

1 
I 

" 1'1) 

NAME (14a) (• JIST) (FI 2ST) (f.lh) 

v • 
(TITl.El (11) 

. Number A .. 722 7 81 

(MIDDLE) (I ~C) 

(g). 



CO)floiAMDANT 

TNELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT 
i"l!:D!!:RAL OI"'FICE OUILDfNG 

SAN FRANCISCO 2. CALIFORNIA IN R~~y R~~~ TO : 

N a vJ_ 0v~rse.as Empi.Jyment Off ice 
Twe :~~ ~l N .:. v c~ J Do3tr ic t 

(P.1 ci flc l 

Fc:t OFJtlCIAL USB CM.Y 

4 5 H; 1~ St. ! C iv ic Center)" 
c ~· · t:"rJn r; , !r:: O 2. C.J! i f :') r;:ia 

ND12-12D-HJD:en 
23 Jtmt! 1900 

~~ ~~. N::.l?y ~:rseaa EI:aplaymen! Office (hdfic) 
'!b; ~. h:a.zl ~'"bO% Naval Shipya..rd 

Subja Mr. n.~ Barc:LeD ~rte.r; reQlolltst ~~ d~cis.ion to es:plo; 

Encl:/(1) Ct19'f CSC U:r of 6-13-«:>~ Pil<llDISO:riC:e;S 
: (2) nto (2) cepies of esc Por.a Dl 372 ot 6-1.5-60. Pil•nDISO:¥-VC:ea 

)) ~ j (3) PBI mmo~ma ol 6-3-59 on aw ject 
\J" (' (4) ~ee (3) FBI reporh en subject 

(5) '!'l»o (2) PBl ~ CD $llb jeet 
(~) ~t (3) esc r~ort3 on ~jed 
('?) ClC St:a.nda%d Pnr.a 36 on 3Ubje~ 

1. ~ Ci-vil s'a-rice ~!on repott oi :s.-ecurlty .i.Irres ·H~tion of 
s~bj.n !s::di"rid:!2al, 4mcle.&a:as (l)' t!u:~ (7), ar~ f or.n.zded to vou.r 
c~f~n~. 

2. In rlev of ~ i:nlor=Lti.oft c«rtd'led in !he enclosur~s, this offie~ 
~~~ that )tt. Porler1 5 tentative s~e~t.ion fo~ t.b4 e.n3bee.ring 
p«; i ti.o:a be a-nee 1 ed. 

3. Pleue ad?~~ u SOOtl ;as ~l.e ~ to:) ~th.er M:. Porl~: sh<n.Ud 
b-e a~~. l\e'tt;m all encl.osax~s to this office so that a ::reply ~Y 
o~ :#de to t~ Ol.l:2i of Iooust;rh.l Re!atior...s of t.h.e d~cision in thi:s 

n. J. oo.u:mosn 

------------' c -:f71 . t 0 l 70:D {Coda llO) 
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CCM~AI'lD>.NT 

nVELo:;yrl NAVAL DlSTR1CT 
Pt:O~."RAL . Of'FICE 0 UI!..DI"'..G 

SAN fRANCISCO 2. CALIFORNIA 

( 
., . 

IN Rii:f>LY P.li:FP." TO ' 

--.~..- ,-. ~ -.. - ;1 ~ L::.r:.:-,Jrn~nt Oi1 ice ~Pacaf1c • 
. \ ••. :. • ~ • -' .r.:. j .... ' : '- · · .:t 

.·."· . 

4:, HjC<! ::.:. ( C•viG Cen~el') 
S.ln Fr.J r.c.:x:o Z, Ci!i1fornla 

?~'Dl2 -1 ~: EulJ: be 
27 July 1960 

FOR CFITCT :\L USE ONLY 

Subj: 

Ha:lager, ~iavy ()Ver~aas E;:J.plopent Office (;:aciii~) 
Chisf o.f Indu.strial Relations, Wa.shir..gton 25, D.C. 

Dlployee' sacu...-ity Program; B~.:-nard Harden pcrt3r_, aka Bern 
pu:z:-ter, d~o.b. 2-1.4-11.1 Electro.n.ics Engineer, GS-9, Applicant 

. . 

Ref: ,; · · (a) OLq, ltr lll;js S>3r: 2J7 60 dt:i 17 Jun 6o 
~ -. 

-.. . . -· - ·-
-~-~--;;_ ~· :_· -:~ 

·- .. ::----·_ ... -: 

::;ncl: · copy CSC ltr of 6-15-CO,. ~.le:DISO:gc:e3 
FBI memorand1.m1 o.r 6-3-59 on subject 
Three (3} FBI reports on subject 
y-..ro ( 2) FBI me.aoranda on subject 
Eight (8) esc reports on subject 

. --. . .. . : .. ~ .. ~ . ' · 

-: . ..: . -·: - ·· . .- . 

- . __ . 

· .. . . - : . -· .-

.·-,· .· . -~ 

~ :.-

.. 
o • -. • ',"r 

~- - ... .-.:. _, -~ 
· .. '! 

·.·.- ·.1 

1. ·• ·The .selection of s:.iliject a_;)plicant. for et."l Elactronic.'3 Er>....gin.eer 
position at the pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard has been ca.."'lceled. --- ·. 

Er..closur~s (1) tlrrou .. gh (5) a.."9 ret ....... -ned as reque.s ted by · 
reference (a). , . . 
2 .. . .. ~ --

· .. .. · •' . 

~. - ~ - . ·-.. --~. 
·:' ·.-._ ., __ _ 

" · ·:.-_- .:.; ·,.·_ · .-

·· -·. 
.·.: ... --~·r· . . -: ·_; _ 

" . ·~ a--.,. 

. • , J-:· - . ~ ' .. 
copy to: 

_. .. :~ .. '· ' ' 
~--- .... · ...... · .. -~--. -~:. ' ; -:-.. 
I r.. - - . ;·~: .· :f ;> ·:~ > c<"..£ ~.;c.sh. D.C. . . 

: . -.;: _· · .. I , t " 

_.;. ,_ 

-. 

r. : 
1
• • • . .. 

i (: . -_, ;. '_, •?J - ; . .. --_:_~.-.~ .. -. ,_· . .. __ : _: y.:: :.·,:·: ... _._t_· .. :. ;_.~:-~,-:.~.1 
: . =-~- -! .. .:-::. _: ::....:-~;- ' 

: }'/'() • I . • . .._,. , ... ,·:-- .. _ ·.- •. _._L __ ;·-~.: 
/,1 .. .. .. . - --~ . ' . 

' ---! 

1 • . • . ··- - -

.. -----; 

' ---"! 

·-- . 
-·J 

i ··~- ---~ 

·-; -- ·-j 
- --- .. - f ·--- .. f 

') .: 
...... r-t , ~ 

i ·:rL .,,~ ...... , 
. v;.. 1;:;cv ( 

--------··- .... -- ---- - ~·- ----·$ 

. . . : ~ 
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-·1 
! 

-~ 
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fOR OfF!CIAL USE ONLY. 

Fran: Chief" of' Industrial. Rzlntions 

( 

OIR lll:j!l 
Ser: 237 6o 
17 June 196o 

To: ~-!mlager, HaV'J Overseas Enployment Office, 45 Jryd.e Street, 
Sml Francisco 2, Calii'ornia 

Subj: EoplO"Jee Securit'-J Prog£"am; Bernard Harden POR·:rER, ~m Bern Porter, 
d.o.b. 2-14-ll, Ele~tronics Engineer, Gs-9, Applicant 

Encl: v-1 {l) Copy esc ltr of 6-15-6o, File: DISO:KVC:es 
{2) '1\TO {2) copies of esc Forn. DI 372 of 6-15-GJ, 
(3) FBI r:emorandut1 of' 6-3-59 on subject 
(4) Three (3) FDI reports on subject 
(5) 'lVo (2) FBI memoranda on subject 
(6) Bibht (8) esc reports on mfuject 
(7) esc Standard Form 86 on sUbject 

File: DISO: KVC: es 

l. Enclosure (1) transmitted to the Department the results of a :pre­
U:!.Jpoint.Dent national agency chec..'tt, enclosures ( 2) tbr01Jgh (7), on. Br. 
Porter, wto is an applicent for ~1e sensitive-noncritical position of 
Electronics Eng-lneer. 

2. P.ccord.s in the Departl:ent disclose "'Gb.at in June of 1959, Ur. Porter 
&l2s en applicent for the position of Physicist with the Long Beach !Te.vaJ. 
Shipyerd., long Beach, Cal.ifor!rl.e.. T"ne Shipyard Comm.ander reviewed the 
enclosures, e;ccept for the esc l""eport of' 20 ~1ay 196o' and reported by 
letter of 21 J~ 196o that it 'tmB decided not to employ Hr. Po:rter. 
The District Intelligence Officer will provide the complete file for yol..tt" 
revi~1 upon request. 

3.. The enclosures are for..rarded for security consideration. 7he reverse 
side of enclosure (2) should be completed to indicate whet.i'...er Hr. Porter 
has been appointed, and a copy fo!"•a:rd.ed to the Civil Ser-v:!ce COiriirlission. _ 
TI.J.e Chief of' L1dustrial Relations (Code llO) should also be ~..dvised '"hether 
I-t.·. Port?r he.s been appointee.. 

4. In the event a. i'ul1 field investio""S.tion is considered neccssar.r, the 
request for Sa!!.e ui th reasons t."-lerefor ~ should be su.brll.tted to the Chief', 
InYest~etions Division, U. S. Civil Service Comoission, Washington 25, 
D. C., via. the District Intelligence Mf'ice. This O:i'fice should be 
pr:rv·i::ed vith a capy of yo'.JX' req1..:.est. 

FOR OfflClAL USE ONL'i 



( ( 

' ' 

5. L"~"!"eSIJect.ive of the action tr.:Jren_, enclosures (l) and (3) through {6) 
should be returned to this Office. Enclosures (2) ani!. {7) r:JE;f be re­
tained f'o:- Y,OUX fi~e~. 

/ 
/ 

I C;my "!;;o: 
lrOHI (Op 921D) {in duplicate) 

'tr/cncl (1) 

,1. J .. NATEEWSON' 
By cU.rection 

.. -

fOR OFFICIAL U, .... 0 
0

t.. .NLY 



OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. IN REPLY REfE:R TO 

l-tr. Kimbell Johnson 
Chie:f, Investigations Division 
Bureau o:f Departmental Operations 
U. s. Civil Service Commission 
Washington 25, D. C. 

My dear Mr. Johnson: 

orn ill: j::1 
Ser: 52i-4- 59 
9 Oct 1959 

/~f 
RE: ~~ :Harden/~ d.o.b. 

2-l4-ll., .l?b;ysicist, Applicant,.. 
long Beach Naval Shipyard_, 
:W:ng Bee.ch, California. 

Investigative material is returned in the above captioned case. The/ C/'[ 
employing activity reported that Hr. Parter "ioo'"'aS not employed. 

Encl· 

H. J. NA1'IfEl'NS<RT 
Security Specialist 
By d:ireetion ar the Ctiie:f" 

l) Copy CSC Far.:n DI 209 o~ 6-2:2-59.7 File: DISO:K'lC:.rc 
{2) CSC Form DI 372A 
_{3) FBI :memoiandum. of 6-3-59 
{4) ~ (3) FB! reporls 
{5) r,.u (2) FBI memoranda 
"6) Seven (7) CSC r~rts 

' ·.·-·'?. 
~ -;: £\ \u~--

.. ~ 0.t\ ..... ~ .. / 
l/:opy to: ' -. ~ .J l._.i; . 

ONI (Op 92lD) 
DI0,12 !i.D 

rVEillS..405l (11-56) 

_.. 
.. .... .. ·\\'} 

: \' -::" .;,!..--,: 1 \f 
'. ·~ -~! 



.. 
STA."'DARD FOR .. NO, M . • ' i 1 
Office MemOra1zdUm 

( .) 

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO Mro F. Bo Scott, OHI(Gp 921D) DATE: 5 Aug 1959 

FROM OIR(Code 111 ) 

SUBJECT: Bernard Harden PORTER. dab 2-14-ll Applicant for position of Physicist 
at Long Beach Naval Shipyard 

P~F:(A) OIR FOUO ltr ser 328 59 of 26 JlL~e 1959 
(B) CO!~~'.'SHIPYD Long Beach FOUC ltr of 21 July 1959 

Reference (n) fo~!arded an FBI Memorandum Report for security decision~ Reference 
(b) ~eported that Mr. Porter was not ~mployed. CNI is cognizant of referen~e~ (a) 
and (b)0 Enclosur~ (6) of reference (a) is forwarded for reprcducticn p~·poses& 
Plca.s~ eX})edi tc the return of this material. 

' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
r 
·I 

I 
r 
' 
l 

.I 
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~ .. -!....~!....---
I 
\ ( 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. IN REPL. Y REFER TO 

From: Chief' of' Industrial Relations 

OIR lll: jm 

Ser: 328 59 
~.5 J~ 1959 

To: ~, Lot~..g .Beech !7ava.l Shipyard, i,ong Peach, Cal.if'o:rnia 

Subj: Employee Security Program; Berna..""d Ea.rden PORmR, aka. Bern Porter, 
d.o. b. 2-14-ll, Pizysicist, .Ap:pliGUi>.t · · · 

Ref': (a) ~~PI 29-4-2c(l) · 
(b) NCPI 2;1.4-2~(2) 
'I 

Encl: ,/(l) Copy USCSC Form DI 209 of' 22 June 1959, File: DISO:K'vC:re 
v~l~ 2) Copy USCSC Form DI 372A of' 22 June 1959 

3) FDI :memorandum of' 3 June 1959 on subject · 
V- 4l 'l'b.rce (3) F3I reportAJ on subject ( .-"0-C-f". ..?·V\c._f? ]> ) 

· T;ro {2} FBI memoranda on subject "--· · -:_/ 
· \J.-''I~lD Seven (7) esc re~rts on subject . 

1. The enclosures are forwarded for review by command or a security 
screening board to determine whether a full field investigation is 
necessary. 

2. In the event a full field investigation is considered necessary, 
the request f'or such investigation, with reasons therefor, will be 
submitted as required by reference (a) or (b). Requests on incum-
bent employees will be addressed to the FBI via the DIO; requests 
on applicants and appointees will be addressed to the Chief', Investi­
gations Division, u. s. Civil Service Commission, Washington 25, D. c., 
via the DIO. · 

3. The reverse side of Form DI 372A should be completed by your 
activity and promptly forwarded to the Civil Service Commission. 

4. Please furnish us 'With a report of your determination with respect 
to a fUll field investigation and return enclosures therewith. 

cts to: 
vONI (ep 921D) (in duplicate) 
with copy of' e!lcls (1) and (3) 
th-ough (5) 

L. B. B..'U~~iAN 
~J direction 

FOR OFF\C!AL USE. O_f~_LY 



( 

) DEPARTtvlENT OF THE NAV'r .•·· .' -
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAl. RELATIONS 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

; .. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

~rr. Kimbell Johnson 
Chief, Investigations Division 
Bureau of Departmental Operations 
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\ 
·Memorandum 

TO Hr. F. E. Scott, ONI(Op 921D) DATE: 29 July 1960 

FROM OIR(Code 111) 

SUBJECT: Bernard Hardin POR'L'BR, aka J3ern ?ort~r, dob 2-14--ll 

Tr.e attached copies are forwarded for retention in the ONI file3. 

) tl t:?. ·~ - ~ <.~,_ .c i-~~. ,. 1' t..l t ( f. .r' 
J .' A. ANADALE Jr. r/ .. ' 
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Office Memorandum • uNITED sTATEs GovERNMENT 

'l'O : Mr. F. :B. Scott, ONI(Op 921D) DATE: 27 June 1960 

"FROM : OITI.( Code 111) 

SUBJECT: :Bernard Harden PORTER, dab 2-1b._11 

The attached copies are forwarded fer retention in the ONI files. 
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LONG BEACH NAVAL SHIPYARD 
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From: 
To: 

Commander:. Long :B~ach Naval Shipyard 
Chief of L~du3trial Relations (Code 110) 

I 1 ~ 
~----------

E ~?_s: -------. 
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Subj: Employee Security Program; Rern.ard Hardel}'PORTER/, a!~ Bern Porter:. 
d.o.b. 2-14-11, Physicist, Applicant ......__ / 

Ref: (a) OIR ltr OIR lll:jm Ser 328 59 of 26 Jun 1959 

Encl: (1) Copy USCSC Form DI 209 of 22 June 1959~ 
(2) Copy USCSC Form DI 372A of 22 June 1959 
(3) FBI memorandum of 3 June 1959 on subj 
(4) Three {3) FBI reports on subj 
(5) Two (2) FBI m~oranda on subj 
(6) Seven (7) esc reports on subj 
(7) Rationale (orig & 1) 

File DISO:!<VC:rc 

1. Reference (a) forwarded enclosures (1) through (6) for review 
~\in determining subject's suitability for employment. After careful 
\J review of the inv~stigat:ive file~ it has been decided not to 

employ sub~t. 

2. Enclosurs (1) th~ough (6/ are returned as requested by 
reference _(a), and enclosure.(7) represents administrative action 
taken in this caae. 

Copy to: 
0~ (Op921D) w/encl (7)~ 
DI0-1L~ w/encl (7) 
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R. J. LeBER 
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Fr-om: Co.J., 10-0 
ro: Security Sc:reening Board (Cctle 160) 

16 July 19.59 
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